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&pproached National Industrial Develop ..
ment Corporation (NIDe) for providing Technical and Manangement Services for a new Silk Mill at Tlemcen Algeria. National Textile Corporation is providing necessary technical ass; ~ tance to N IDe in this regard. A delegation, including the Managing Director of NrC, has visited A1gens in July, 1985 and progress has been made in discussing a contract for the ~aid purpose.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

Ban imposed by USA on import of Indian handloom goods

3784. PROF. RAMKRISHNA MORE:
WiJJ the Minister of SUPPLY AND
TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether bandloom units in India are facing trouble because of ban imposed by U.S A. on import of Indian handloom goods in that country; and

(b) if so, the steps Government pro ..
pose to take to heJp tbe handiot)m unilS ?

TH.E MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SUPPLY AND TEXTILES
(StiRt CHANDRASHEKHAR SINGH) :

(a) Exports of bandloom made-up products from India are likely to suffer on iiccOunt of a restrictive defJnition of the term hand· made notified by the US Government On June 24, 1985. According to this definitJon exports of handJooms made-ups from India and other countries WhlCh are machine stitched or nemmed will not qualify for exempt status but instead be treatea as mdl-made items, lb) Government have formaJJy protes ..
ted against the restrictive action of the US Government in regard to exports of hand-
100m made-ups from India and have also sought formaJ consultations witl) the Government of USA to resolve this problem.

Multi.fibre agreement at Genev.

3785. SHRI SATYENDRA NARA·
YAN SINHA:

SHRI B.V. DESAI:
Will the Minister of SUPPLY AND

TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether India attended the talks on Muhi·Fibre Agreement at Geneva which were held from July 23, 1985;

(b) if so, whether the question of continuing with MFA in regard to European Economic Community was discussed there;
and

(c) whether Government have any plans to have biJateral talks with EEe on the MFA particularly in regard to restrictions placed by EEC on several Indian textile items?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SUPPLY AND TEXTILES
(SHRI CHANDRASHEKHAR SINGH) :

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (C) The MFA in a multilateral instrument within whose framework bilate­
al agreement8 are entered into by the signatories to the MFA. The EEC proposed that tht MFA should be extended beyond its present term which expires in Jply 1986. Discussions on the future of the MFA are held in the Textile Committee of GATT which is the appropriate forum for t he purpose,

Tax arrears in the country

3786. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MAN ..
DAL : WiH the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of Income.tax and Central Excise arrears in the country as a whole at present;

(b) the amount locked up in legal cases~

(C) the number of companies against whom Income-tax aod Ceo tral Excise amounting to Rs. 10 lakhs and above art outstandina; and
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(d) the effective measures bring taken to recover the same and bring the defaul. ters to book ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI JANA­

,ROHANA POOJARY) : (a) The amou:lt of Income-tax and Central Excise arrears in the country as a who1e are as under:

Income Tax: The latest figures of Income-tax arrears ar~ avail, ble as on
31.12.84. As on that datG, the figures \)f
Tax in Arrears and D.!mand Created but not falJen due ar e as under :-

(In crores of rupe~s)

Tax in arrears.

De~and created bu t not faJlen due.

1271.98

608,55

Central Excise: A ~('tal of Rs. 521.63
crores is pending recovery as on 31.5 1985.

(b) Cases are pei'ding before various judicial authori ties inv JIving various grounds. However, q uan tifica tion of reven,ue involved is possible oo!y after dec.sion \. f the appellate ~uth()rities/courts are avail.,bIe.

(C) The number of companies against whom income-tax amounting to Rs. 10 lakhs and above are oUlstanding as on
31.3 1985 is 964. The number of the companies from whom central ex: ise arrears amounting to more than Rs. 10 lakhs are outstanding is very large ~l nd the time and labour involved in collecting the information wiJl be dis-proportionately high.
However, if the Hon'ble ~l~mber specifies any particular factory or g Oup of factories the inrormation can be collected and furnished.

(d) Recovery of arrears of Incom~- L1X and Centtral excise is an on going function and such measures (administrative !egal and others which may be pursuasive and coer ..
cive) as are considered necessary are taken form tim. to time.

Ostentatious expenditure cases detected by income tax authorities

3787 SHRI SANAT KUMAR MAN­
DAL: Will the MUlIster of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 757 on 22nd March, J985 regarding ostentatious expendHure cases detected by Income Tax authorities and state:

(a) the guidelines issued in the matter, as asked for in part (b) of the question referred to above;

(b) whether he wi)) state some typical cases of this nature in which action has been taken in actual practice to serve as a deterrent; and

(c) the nature of action taken?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
1-1INISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JA~,A~DHANA POOJARY): (a) to (c)
GUll)ehne~ denote that the ostentatious­
ness of the expenditure WJJl depend on the status of the assessee wi rh reference to the expenditure Which is debited in the books of accounts or is admitted by him. In two cases ,the enquiries made u/s 133A(S) resulted 10 declaration of amounts of R~.
4,85,686 and Rs, 3,84,083 as marriage ex ..
penses by assessees.

Contraband goods carried by sagar shakti

vessel"

3788. SHRI M. RAGHUMA REDDY:
~jJl the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention of Government bas been drawn to the news-item appeared ill the 'Blitz' of 18 May, 1985 wherein it has been sta ted that Sagar Shakti Vessel (drilling) was built in Singapore and brought to India in 1982;

(b \ whether it has also been stated tha t wbi Ie conling to India, this vessel carried a Jot of contraband goods like colo. ur TV sets, etc. and the Custom Depart. ment rummaged the vessel and interro. gated;

